RESOLUTION 14-11

TO APPROVE AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA IN REGARD TO 2014 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG)

WHEREAS,

the City of Bloomington and Monroe County are authorized by I.C. 36-1-7-1, *et seq.*, to enter into agreements for the joint exercise of their powers for the provision of services to the public; and

WHEREAS,

this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement reflects the commitments and understandings agreed to by the governmental entities in order to efficiently and effectively utilize proceeds received from the 2014 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana in regard to 2014 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 1/12 day of JUNE, 2014.

DARRYI EHER. President

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 12th day of ______, 2014.

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this **12**** day of 2014. MARK KRUZAN, Mayor

MÁŘK KRUZÁN, Ma City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves the interlocal between the City and the County for how the 2014 JAG funds are to be utilized. The JAG funds are divided among the City and the County based on violent crime statistics reported to the FBI through the Uniform Crime Report. A three year review of violent crime statistics shows that the City is entitled to 82% of the grant funds, with the County retaining the remaining 18%. The overall JAG award for 2014 is \$28,826.00. The City shall retain \$23,637.32, with the County retaining \$5,188.68. The City shall use all of its award towards the purchase of an iRecord Digital Video/Audio Recording System to be installed in four interview rooms at the Police Department. The County shall use all of its award towards the purchase of in-car cameras.

Signed copies to: culturelan Mc Sleriff, CA/CA legal MC Autobox Clark (2) Dotre Shrif a Hackbergent - Job againent interlocal agreement.